RESOLUTION NO.	
-----------------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROVIDING AN UPDATE TO CITY COUNCIL ON THE SCHEDULE AND FUNDING STATUS OF THE CUNNINGHAM PARK RENOVATION PROJECT AND OTHER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City has approximately \$27.5 million in capital improvement projects that are currently in various stages of the design, bid, and build process; and

WHEREAS, some of the capital improvement projects are being partially funded by outside funding sources such as local grants and state appropriations; and

WHEREAS, the grant from the Solid Waste Authority to partially fund the Cunningham Park renovation project is in jeopardy of being rescinded due to the project completion deadline not being met; and

WHEREAS, other capital projects also have outside funding sources that may be in jeopardy of being rescinded due to deadlines not being met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council hereby accepts the update of the capital improvement projects and authorizes staff to submit an extension request to the Solid Waste Authority for the Cunningham Park project.

SECTION 2. That staff is authorized to issue bid solicitations for all capital improvement projects as the projects are submitted to Purchasing and deemed sufficient for bid issuance.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.

PASSED and APPROVED this	day of	, 2017

RESOLUTION NO PAGE: 2	
APPROVED:	
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR	KaSHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIR PRO TEM
	LYNNE L. HUBBARD COUNCILPERSON
	DAWN S. PARDO COUNCILPERSON
	TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
L. HUBBARD	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT CITY ATTORNEY
D. PARDO	DATE:
T. DAVIS	